In October 2018, the IASB issued  Definition of Material (Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8)  amending the
definition of material in IAS 1 and IAS 8, replacing past definitions which should be used when applying
the two standards. The new definition considers information as material if omitting, mistating or
obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that primary users of general purpose
financial statements make based on a specific reporting entity’s financial statements.

ATB is currently assessing the impact of the new definition, which is effective for annual reporting periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2020. Earlier application is permitted.

Note 4 IFRS 9 Transition

 IAS 39

As at March 31,
2018

As at April 1,
2018 IFRS 9

 Measurement IAS 39   IFRS 9 Measurement
($ in thousands) category Carrying amount Reclassification Remeasurement Carrying amount category
Cash Amortized cost $ 285,527 $ - $ - $ 285,527 Amortized cost
Interest-bearing deposits with
financial institutions FVTPL 1,110,848 - - 1,110,848 FVTPL
Total cash resources  1,396,375 - - 1,396,375
Securities measured at fair value
through profit or loss FVTPL 4,760,130 (4,688,297) - 71,833 FVTPL
Securities measured at fair value
through other comprehensive
income FVOCI - 4,688,297 - 4,688,297 FVOCI
Securities purchased under
reverse repurchase agreements Amortized cost 50,096 - - 50,096 Amortized cost
Total securities  4,810,226 - - 4,810,226
Business Amortized cost 21,439,814 - - 21,439,814 Amortized cost
Residential mortgages Amortized cost 15,750,430 - - 15,750,430 Amortized cost
Personal Amortized cost 6,711,755 - - 6,711,755 Amortized cost
Credit card Amortized cost 718,065 - - 718,065 Amortized cost
  44,620,064 - - 44,620,064
Allowance for loan losses Amortized cost (509,024) - 62,394 (446,630) Amortized cost
Total net loans  44,111,040 - 62,394 44,173,434
Derivative financial instruments FVTPL 576,712 - - 576,712 FVTPL
Other financial assets Amortized cost 178,405 - - 178,405 Amortized cost
Non-financial assets  820,333 - - 820,333
Total other assets  1,575,450 - - 1,575,450

Total assets  $ 51,893,091 $ - $ 62,394 $ 51,955,485

31

2/12/2019 FY19 Q3 Financial Statements - https://docs.google.com/document/d/1WKBWLwYeGReGZB3-OTQnX6gG9o24H9RssclVyWvSUlc/edit?…

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1WKBWLwYeGReGZB3-OTQnX6gG9o24H9RssclVyWvSUlc/edit?ts=5c49e565#heading=h.kol4hhsere45 32/49

 IAS 39
As at March 31,

2018   As at April 1, 2018 IFRS 9
 Measurement IAS 39   IFRS 9 Measurement
($ in thousands) category Carrying amount Reclassification Remeasurement Carrying amount category
Redeemable Fixed Date
Deposits Amortized cost $ 4,738,787 $ - $ - $ 4,738,787 Amortized cost
Non-redeemable Fixed Date